

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 130 OF 2026**

Soex India Pvt. Ltd. & Ors. ... Petitioners.

V/s.

State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents.

**WITH**

**CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 131 OF 2026**

High Street Impex LLP & Anr. ... Petitioners.

V/s.

State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents.

---

Mr. Aabad Ponda a/w. Mr. Mayank Jain, Mr. Pranay Saha i/b.  
Khaitan & Co., Advocate for PetitionerS.

Ms. Pallavi Dabholkar, APP for Respondent/State.

PI Abhijit Deshmukh, Vadgaon Maval Police Station in  
WP/130/2026.

TC Digambar Bhogawade in WP/130/2026. .

AC J. Sarkate in WP/130/2026. .

AC PP. Suryawanshi in WP/131/2026.

PSO A.V Kodelkar in WP/131/2026. .

---

**CORAM : ASHWIN D. BHOBE, J.**

**DATE : 14<sup>th</sup> JANUARY, 2026.**

**P.C. :**

1. These Petitions have been circulated in view of the urgency mentioned in praecipe dated 12<sup>th</sup> January, 2026.

2. Heard Mr. Aabad Ponda, learned Senior Advocate for the Petitioners.

3. Issue notice to the Respondents. Ms. Pallavi Dabholkar, learned APP appears and waives service of notice on behalf of Respondent-State. She states that Investigating Officer PI Mr. Abhijit Deshmukh, Wadgaon Maval Police Station, Pune and PSO Mr. A.V. Kodelkar, Narpoli Police Station, Narpoli, Bhiwandi are present in the court and they have instructed her to state that they request for time till Monday. Ms. Pallavi Dabholkar, learned APP states that till Monday, Investigating Agency would not take any precipitative steps.

4. Mr. Aabad Ponda, learned Senior Advocate for the Petitioners states spare copy of the Application will be supplied to

the Registry before the end of the session so as to enable issuance of notice.

5. At the request of the Investigating Officer, list these Petitions on 19<sup>th</sup> January, 2026.

**(ASHWIN D. BHOBE, J.)**