

GAYATRI
RAJENDRA
SHIMPI

Digitally signed
by GAYATRI
RAJENDRA
SHIMPI
Date: 2026.01.22
14:15:43 +0530

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 130 OF 2026

Soex India Private Limited & Ors. ... Petitioners

V/s.

The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 131 OF 2026

High Street Impex LLP & Anr Petitioners

V/s.

The State of Maharashtra & Anr. ... Respondents

Mr. Aabad Ponda, Senior Advocate a/w Mr. Pranay S., Dr. Yusuf Iqbal Yusuf, Mr. Zain Shroff, Ms. Vasudha Gupta, Dev Mistry, Ms. Sanjeevani Andewar i/b Khaitan and Co., Advocates for Petitioners.

Mr. Raju Patil, Senior Advocate for Respondent No. 2.

Ms. Pallavi Dabholkar, APP for Respondent – State.

CORAM : ASHWIN D. BHOBE, J.

DATE : 19th JANUARY, 2026.

P.C. :

1. On 14th January, 2026, notice was issued to all the Respondents. Mr. Raju Patil, learned Senior Counsel appearing for all the Respondents, requests for time and suggests listing of this matter on 3rd February, 2026.
2. Mr. Aabad Ponda, learned Senior Counsel, does not object to the adjournment and listing of the matter on 3rd February, 2026. However, he submits that the interim order granted on 14th January, 2026 be continued.
3. Mr. Raju Patil fairly submits that as time is being sought by Respondent No. 2, interim order be extended till the next date of hearing.
4. In view of the above, interim order dated 14th January, 2026 to continue till 3rd February, 2026.
5. Mr. Raju Patil and Mr. Aabad Ponda, jointly request for taking up the matter at 5.00 p.m.

(ASHWIN D. BHOBE, J.)